RESOLUTION NO. R-03B-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROCKETT, HOUSTON COUNTY, TEXAS APPOINTING THE ELECTION OFFICIALS FOR THE MAY 6, 2023 GENERAL ELECTION, SETTING THE RATE OF PAY FOR THE ELECTION OFFICIALS, THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF ELECTION CLERKS FOR THE POLLING PLACE AND DESIGNATION OF THE EARLY VOTING BALLOT BOARD

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2023 the City Council of the City of Crockett, Houston County, Texas ordered an election to be held on Saturday, May 6, 2023, for the purpose of electing two (2) members of the City Council, being Precincts 1 and 2 and for the at large position of Mayor.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROCKETT, HOUSTON COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The Election Judges to serve at the polling place of such election shall be and are hereby appointed as follows:

Precinct #1: All Saint's Episcopal Church Annex

| Election Judge: | David Minchew, 200 North 9th St., Crockett, TX |
|------------------|--|
| Alternate Judge: | Cathy Minchew, 200 North 9th St., Crockett, TX |

Precinct #2: St. Francis Parish Hall

| Election Judge: | Debra Holt, 1410 N. 4 th St., Crockett, TX |
|------------------|---|
| Alternate Judge: | Lael Lewis, 302 N. 7th St., Crockett, TX |

Precinct #3: Crockett High School

| Election Judge: | Paulette McClelland, 409 South 4 th St, Crockett, TX |
|------------------|---|
| Alternate Judge: | Opal Woolbright, 202 Walnut, Crockett, TX |

Precinct #4: Crockett Administration Building

| Election Judge: | Amanda Evans, 1510 E. Loop 304, Crockett, TX |
|------------------|--|
| Alternate Judge: | Gloria Davis, 116 Sowescor, Crockett, TX |

Precinct #5: Crockett Sr. Citizen Center

| Election Judge: | Bill Holcomb, 1001 E. Goliad, Crockett, TX |
|------------------|--|
| Alternate Judge: | James Berry, 1416 Hooks St., Crockett, TX |

Section 2. In accordance with Section 32.091 of the Texas Election Code, the judges will be paid \$18 per hour and the clerks shall be paid at the rate of \$16 per hour and the election judge shall receive an additional \$25 for delivery of the returns of the election.

Section 3. There shall be a maximum of three clerks at each polling place, which includes one alternate judge.

Section 4. In accordance with Section 87.002 of the Texas Election Code, Jim Tom Ainsworth, Barbara Minton and clerk shall serve as the Early Voting Board to count the ballots received in early voting at City Hall, 200 North 5th Street.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CROCKETT, HOUSTON COUNTY, TEXAS, ON THIS THE 27th DAY OF MARCH 2023.

Dr. Ianthia Fisher, Mayor City of Crockett

ATTEST:

Mitzi Stefka, City Secretary